
PERFORMANCE, FINANCE AND CUSTOMER FOCUS OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday 12 June 2019
3.00 pm
Warspite Room, Council House

Members:
Councillor  Kelly, Chair
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair
Councillors Derrick, Hendy, Mrs Johnson, Singh, Vincent, Watkin and Wigens.

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf.

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting.  By entering the Council 
Chamber, councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the use of the 
recording for the webcast.

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act.  Data collected during this 
webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy.

For further information on attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic 
process please follow this link - Get Involved

Tracey Lee
Chief Executive

Oversight and Governance
Chief Executive’s Department
Plymouth City Council
Ballard House
Plymouth  PL1 3BJ

Please ask for  Jamie Sheldon, 
Democratic Support Officer
T 01752  668000
E www.plymouth.gov.uk
Published 04 June 2019

https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings/getinvolved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee

1. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

The Committee will be asked to note the appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair for 
the forthcoming municipal year 2019/ 2020.

2. Apologies  

To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.

3. Declarations of Interest  

Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect of items on the 
agenda.

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 4)

To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 20 March 2019.

5. Chair's Urgent Business  

To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 
forward for urgent consideration.

6. Terms of Reference (Pages 5 - 16)

7. Corporate Performance and Finance Outturn Report  (To Follow)

8. Draft Work Programme  (Pages 17 - 18)



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 20 March 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Ball, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Aspinall (substituting for Councillor Vincent), Derrick, Johnson 
(substituting for Councillor R Smith), Kelly, Singh and Kate Taylor.

Apologies for absence: Councillors Darcy, R Smith (Councillor Johnson Substituting 
and Vincent (Councillor Aspinall Substituting).

Also in attendance: Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor), Councillor 
Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Service and Community Safety), Matt 
Garrett (Service Director for Community Connections), Jackie Kings (Community 
Connections Strategic Manager), Chief Supt Tamasine Mathews (Devon and 
Cornwall Police), Helen Cocks (Customer Liaison Manager, Andy Ralphs (Strategic 
Director of Customer and Corporate Services), Pete Honeywell (Transformation 
Architecture Manager) and Faye Hambleton (Service Director for Customer 
Services and Service Centre)

The meeting started at 15:00 and finished at 17:00.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

45. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

46. Minutes  

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019.

47. Chair's Urgent Business  

There were no items of Chair’s urgent business.

48. Corporate Plan 2018-22 Quarter 3  

Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor) presented the Corporate Plan 2018-22 
- Quarter Three 2018/19 update to the Committee -

Page 1 Agenda Item 4



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 20 March 2019

(a) The report provided members with analysis of quarter three (October to 
December 2019) performance against the Council’s key performance 
indicators (KPIs), providing a detailed performance update against the 
Corporate Plan priorities.

(b) The report formed part of the Council’s Performance Framework and was a 
key part of our aim to achieve a ‘golden thread’ from the Corporate Plan and 
its KPIs, through to service level business plans, and ultimately to individual 
objectives.

(c) A summary page was presented for each of the three Corporate Plan themes 
to visually display how Plymouth City Council have performed against our 
priorities. The  RAG-rating on these pages was used to show whether we 
have done better, worse or had a slight decline from the previous quarter or 
year (coloured arrows), and whether Plymouth City Council had done 
better, worse or got close to the target (coloured hexagons). Some 
indicators do not have a target (for example, due to being a new indicator) 
and will therefore had no target RAG-rating (blue hexagons). Similarly, some 
of our indicators were new and did not have any previous data to compare 
performance to; these had no trend RAG-rating in the summary pages.

Members noted the Corporate Plan Quarter Three Performance Report and 
considered the implications for delivery of the Council’s priorities.

49. Customer Services (Complaints/Improvement to Delivery of Services)  

Councillor Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Customer Focus and Community 
Safety) and Helen Cocks (Customer Liaison Manager) presented the Customer 
Services (Complaints/Improvement to Delivery of Services) report to the 
Committee –

Provided the Committee with an update on customer feedback, the work 
undertaken by Customer Services in relation to complaints and the improvement to 
the delivery of services. 

The repor
[...]
meet their own needs and be 

more self sufficient;
 Develop resources to work with people in communities to address complex 

issues.

(f) Updated the committee on the progress made to formulate the changes to 
be delivered through the Customer Experience Programme.

Members noted the update.

52. Work Programme  

The Committee noted its work programme for 2018/19 and agreed to schedule the 
following item for the next municipal year –

1. Customer Services (Complaints/Improvement to Delivery of Services) update 

53. Tracking Decisions  

The Committee noted the progress of its decisions.

Page 4



51 
PART D: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS & PROCEDURES 

 

 

 

PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL CONSTITUTION 

PART D: OVERVIEW AND 

SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS & 

PROCEDURES 
 

 

 

 

  

Page 5 Agenda Item 6



52 
PART D: OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY FUNCTIONS & PROCEDURES 

1. Overview and Scrutiny Functions 

 

1.1. The aims of the Overview and Scrutiny process are to-  

 

 add value to Council business and decision-making; 

 hold the Cabinet to account; 

 monitor the budget and performance of services; 

 assist the Council in the development of policy and review the effectiveness of the 

implementation of Council policy; 

 review relevant central government policy development and legislation to assess 

the impact on the City and make recommendations to Cabinet. 

 

2. Scrutiny Management Board 

 
2.1  The purpose of the Scrutiny Management Board is to manage scrutiny in a way that ensures the 

functions of overview and scrutiny are fairly balanced across all aspects of the Council’s work, with 

a view to improving services, reducing inequalities and improving outcomes for the people of 

Plymouth. 

 

2.2 Role of the Scrutiny Management Board  

 To ensure that work is allocated fairly across the four scrutiny committees and reflects all 

aspects of the Council’s work  by providing oversight and direction to the committees’ work 

programmes  

 To ensure 

Minutes of the meeting


Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 12 June 2019

Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Wednesday 12 June 2019

PRESENT:

Councillor Kelly, in the Chair.
Councillor Winter, Vice Chair.
Councillors Derrick, Drean (substituting for Ms Watkin), Mrs Johnson, Murphy 
(substituting for Hendy), Pengelly (substituting for Wigens) and Vincent.

Co-opted Representatives: 

Apologies for absence: Councillors  Hendy (Councillor Murphy substituting), 
Wigens (Councillor Pengelly substituting) and Ms Watkin (Councillor Drean 
Substituting).

Also in attendance: Jamie Sheldon (Democratic Advisor), Councillor Lowry 
(Cabinet Member for Finance), Andrew Loton Senior Performance Advisor and 
Paul Looby (Head of Financial Planning and Reporting). 

The meeting started at 3.00 pm and finished at 5.00 pm.

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 
they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 
whether these minutes have been amended.

54. To Note the Appointment of the Chair and Vice Chair  

The Committee noted the appointment of Councillor Kelly as Chair and Councillor 
Winter as Vice Chair for the forthcoming municipal year 2019/ 2020.

55. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest made by Members in accordance with the 
code of conduct.

56. Minutes  

Members agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2019 as an accurate 
record.

57. Chair's Urgent Business  

Under this item the Chair discussed the approach to recommendations and how all 
recommendations would be taken after each item and be open and transparent. The 
Chair also discussed with members the possibility of changing the time of the 
Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee from 
3pm to 2pm to be in line with other Scrutiny Committees.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 12 June 2019

Members agreed the change of time from 3pm to 2pm for all future Performance, 
Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committees.

58. Terms of Reference  

Under this item the Chair highlighted to Members the creation of the new Overview 
and Scrutiny Management Committee and drew attention to the specific terms of 
reference for the Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee.

Members noted the terms of reference document.

59. Corporate Performance and Finance Outturn Report  (To Follow)

Councillor Mark Lowry (Cabinet Member for Finance), Paul Looby (Head of Financial 
Planning) and Andrew Loton (Senior Performance Advisor) presented the Corporate 
Performance and Finance Outturn Report - 

(a) In terms of performance against the Corporate Plan, this report provided 
analysis of quarter four (January to March 2019) performance against the 
Council’s key performance indicators (KPIs), providing a detailed 
performance update against the Corporate Plan priorities.

(b) This report formed part of the Council’s Performance Framework and was a 
key part of our aim to achieve a ‘golden thread’ from the Corporate Plan and 
its KPIs, through to service and team level business plans, and ultimately to 
individual objectives.

(c) The Council’s gross revenue budget for 2018/19 was £501.679m which after 
allowing for income and grants was £185.556m. The financial outturn position 
before any adjustments was an overspend of £1.117m against the budget set 
in February 2018. Assuming the transfers to and from reserves a breakeven 
position will be declared i.e. an outturn of £185.556m.

(d) In comparison to 2017/18 the overspend before any adjustments (e.g. the use 
of section 106 grants) was £2.411m. This year represents an improvement 
although the £1.117m will be drawn from the Council’s working balance with 
the aim to repay this sum during the financial year starting 1 April 2019. This 
will be reflected within the developing Medium Term Financial Plan.

(e) This report proposed a number of adjustments to the financial accounts 
following the financial review always undertaken by the Section 151 Officer at 
the end of the year. Decisions made as part of this report will feed into the 
Council’s annual Statement of Accounts which was subject to external audit. 
The external audit was expected to commence at the start of July 2019 with 
the final accounts approved and signed off by our external auditors at the end 
of July 2019.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 12 June 2019

(f) As at 31 March 2019 the Working Balance stood at £8.050m and the final 
Capital outturn position is £98.963m. The Working Balance has a 
recommended minimum set at 5% of the net revenue budget.

(g) This minimum was approved by Council. Due to the continued pressures felt, 
the Council has had to make further use of its Working Balance reducing it 
to 4.3% of the net revenue budget.

The key areas of questioning from Members related to –

 the total savings target for 2019/2020 and the total of all extra grants;

 how do funds go back into the Working Balance;

 the Climate Change Emergency Plan;

 strategic Projects across Plymouth;

 acquisition of assets;

 Electoral Services Processes and Procedures.

The Committee noted the report.

The Committee requested Monthly Finance Monitoring reports to be circulated to 
members and a report to come to each Committee meeting.

60. Draft Work Programme  

The Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
agreed to schedule the following items - 

 Monthly Finance reports;
 Procurement Services update;
 Electoral Processes/ Performance data;
 Carbon Initiative;
 Communication Review report;
 The Homelessness Strategy;
 Street Services;
 People Directorate.

The Committee noted Work Programme.



Performance, Finance and Customer Focus Overview and Scrutiny Committee Wednesday 12 June 2019


